

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC15-534

**R. LEE SMITH,
and CHRISTY SMITH,**

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,

Respondent.

On Review of a Certified Question
from the First District Court of Appeal
Lower Tribunal No.: 1D14-2191

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

John F. Fannin
Florida Bar No. 107811
Laura F. Jacqmein
Florida Bar No. 995126
FISHER, TOUSEY, LEAS & BALL
501 Riverside Avenue, Suite 600
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Tel: (904) 356-2600
Fax: (904) 355-0233
Email: jff@fishertousey.com
Email: lfj@fishertousey.com

Major B. Harding
Florida Bar No. 33657
Anthony L. Bajoczky, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 96631
AUSLEY & MCMULLEN
P.O. Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0391
Tel: (850) 224-9115
Fax: (850) 222-7560
Email: mharding@ausley.com
Email: tbajoczky@ausley.com

Attorneys for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Certified Question for Review 11, 12

**MAY A PROPERTY OWNER MAINTAIN AN ACTION
PURSUANT TO THE HARRIS ACT IF THAT OWNER HAS NOT
HAD A LAW, REGULATION, OR ORDINANCE DIRECTLY
APPLIED TO THE OWNER’S PROPERTY WHICH RESTRICTS
OR LIMITS THE USE OF THE PROPERTY?**

Summary of Argument 12

Argument as to Each Issue..... 14

I. THE FIRST DISTRICT MISCONSTRUED THE BERT HARRIS ACT BY
HOLDING RELIEF IS AVAILABLE TO A PRIVATE PROPERTY OWNER
ONLY WHERE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS DIRECTLY APPLIED TO
PROPERTY, THUS RESTRICTING ITS USE TO A REGULATORY
CONTEXT..... 14

A. The Bert Harris Act of 1995 provided a new remedy for
government actions unfairly affecting private property apart from
the law of direct regulatory takings. 16

B. The Bert Harris Act of 1995 is a remedial statute that should be
construed to effectuate its remedial purpose. 19

C. The Harris Act granted authority to circuit judges to determine in
phase one trial whether government acts caused an “inordinate
burden” to private property..... 32

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE SMITHS WERE
ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE BERT HARRIS ACT BECAUSE
THEIR PROPERTY WAS DIRECTLY AND ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY
CITY’S REGULATORY ACTION. 39

A. City’s rezoning decision, without notice, and its subsequent construction of the fire station constituted a “governmental regulatory action” for purposes of the Act.	39
B. Smiths were left with unreasonable existing or vested uses such that they bear permanently a disproportionate share of a burden imposed for the good of the public, which in fairness should be borne by the public at large.	43
III. THE 2015 AMENDMENT OF THE BERT HARRIS ACT ALTERS THE ACT, BUT IT SHOULD NOT AFFECT THE SMITHS’ PRE-EXISTING REMEDY FOR DEVALUATION OF THEIR PROPERTY	44
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51, 52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Adams v. Wright</i> , 403 So. 2d 391, 394 (Fla. 1981)	20
<i>Bend v. Shamrock Services</i> , 59 So. 3d 153 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	22
<i>City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Dhar</i> 41 Fla. L. Weekly S61 (Fla. Feb. 25, 2016)	13
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Smith</i> , 159 So. 3d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	1, 11, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 35, 38, 39, 40
<i>Capone v. Philip Morris United States, Inc.</i> , 116 So. 3d 363, 376 (Fla. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Delta Property Management v. Profile Investment Co.</i> 87 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2012)	43
<i>FINR II, Inc. v. Hardee County</i> , 164 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	12, 22, 23, 30
<i>Florida Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Cox</i> , 943 So. 2d 823, 829-30 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	46
<i>Fonte v. AT&T wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 1019, 1024 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	20
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452, 454 (Fla. 1992)	17
<i>Gainesville Health Care Center, Inc. v. Weston</i> , 857 So. 2d 278, 283 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	14
<i>Gomez Lawn Service, Inc. v. Hartford</i> , 98 So. 3d 212, 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	21, 22

<i>Gulf & Eastern Development Corporation v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> 354 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 1978)	42
<i>Hayes v. State,</i> 750 So. 2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Holly v. Auld,</i> 450 So. 2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1984)	17
<i>Hopkins v. State,</i> 105 So. 3d 470, 472 (Fla. 2012)	14
<i>Irven v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services,</i> 790 So. 2d 403, 406 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb,</i> 543 So. 2d. 732, 738 (Fla. 1989)	37
<i>Krause v. Textron Financial Corp.,</i> 59 So. 3d 1085, 1089 (Fla. 2011)	27
<i>McArthur v. Mental Health Care, Inc.,</i> 35 So. 3d 105 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	22
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida v. Betts,</i> 928 So. 2d 1204, 1210 (Fla. 2006)	37
<i>Mullane vs. Centennial Hanover Bank and Trust Company,</i> 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)	43
<i>Royal World Metropolitan, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,</i> 863 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	20
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Laforet,</i> 658 So. 2d 55, 62 (Fla. 1995)	37
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Roberts,</i> 541 So. 2d 1297, 1299 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	46

<i>West Florida Regional Hospital Center v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1, 8 (Fla. 2012)	14
---	----

STATUTES

§ 656.124, Jacksonville Code of Ordinances.....	5, 39
§ 70.001, Fla. Stat. (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 70.001, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2007, Tex. Gov’t Code (1995).....	29, 32
Ch. 2015-142, § 1, Laws of Fla. (codified at § 70.001(3)(f)(g), Fla. Stat. (2015))	46

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art I, § 10, Fla. Const.	37
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Powell, David L., Robert M. Rhodes, and Dan R. Stengle, <i>A Measured Step to Protect Private Property Rights</i> , 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 255 (1995).	28, 48, 49
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10 th ed. 2014).....	24, 27
<i>Cambridge American English Dictionary</i> (2 nd ed. 2008).	24, 26
